
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO 
EXCLUSIVE SOLID WASTE SERVICES 
FRANCHISE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF HAWAIIAN GARDENS AND 
WASTE RESOURCES INC. 

Attachment 5 

THIS AMENDMENT No. 2 ("Second Amendment") to the Exclusive Solid Waste Services 
Franchise Agreement is made and entered into this 11th day of October 2022 ("Effective 
Date"), by and between the CITY OF HAWAIIAN GARDENS, a general law city and 
municipal corporation ("City"), and WASTE RESOURCES, INC., a California corporation 
("Franchisee"). 

RECITALS 

A. City granted an exclusive solid waste services franchise to Commercial 
Waste Services, Inc. ("CWS") by entering into that certain Exclusive Solid Waste Services 
Franchise Agreement ("Agreement"), dated July 1, 2018. 

B. City adopted Resolution No. 111-2019, dated November 19, 2019, 
consenting to the assignment of Agreement from CWS to Franchisee, effective November 
20, 2019, whereupon Franchisee assumed responsibility for providing exclusive solid 
waste services to all properties in the City under the terms of the Agreement. 

C. In accordance with Proposition 218, City approved a rate increase for the 
residential, multi-family, commercial, and industrial solid waste services, which set 
maximum residential, multi-family, commercial, and industrial rates, following a majority 
protest hearing conducted on September 14, 2021, through the adoption of Resolution 
No. 025-2021. 

D. At the City Council meeting of September 28, 2021, the parties entered into 
Amendment No. 1 to Exclusive Solid Waste Services Franchise Agreement Between the 
City Of Hawaiian Gardens And Waste Resources Inc. ("First Amendment"). As part of the 
First Amendment, the City Council approved the Maximum MF/C/1 Amended Rate 
Schedule, which sets forth provisional multi-family, commercial, and industrial ("MF/C/1") 
rates at a rate lower than the maximum rate approved in Resolution No. 025-2021. The 
Maximum MF/C/1 Amended Rate Schedule is set forth in Exhibit "B" to the First 
Amendment. 

E. Section 7.1.2 of the First Amendment required the parties to discuss in good 
faith an amendment to the Maximum MF/C/1 Amended Rate Schedule, which if approved, 
would in no event contain a rate increase for MF/C/1 services as set forth in Resolution 
No. 025-2021. The objective of the good faith discussions was to consider an increase in 
the provisional rates in Exhibit "B" of the First Amendment in an amount that negates the 
annual revenue losses represented by the Franchisee as resulting from the adoption of 
Exhibit "B" of the First Amendment. 



F. As part of the good faith discussions, Franchisee provided the City with 
documentation necessary to evaluate Franchisee's finances. The City retained Michael 
Balliet Consulting ("MBC"), who examined relevant documents such as Franchisee's 
financial statements and cost and rate studies and · produced financial analyses to 
determine whether a further proposed rate increase for MF/C/I services was appropriate. 
MBC found that with the current MF/C/I rates, WRI is estimated to be operating at a 1.91 % 
loss. 

G. The parties ·have concluded the good faith discussions and have agreed 
that an amendment to the Maximum MF/C/1 Amended Rate Schedule is appropriate to 
address the losses WRI represents to be experiencing. 

H. City and Franchisee desire to amend the Agreement to as provided in this 
Second Amendment. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW THEREFORE, inconsideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the above 
recitals, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 7.1.2.A is hereby added to Article 7 as set forth below: 

7.1.2.A - Amendment to Multi-family, Commercial, and Industrial Rates 

The City and Franchisee engaged in good faith discussions as required in Section 
7.1.2. After completion of these good faith discussions, the City and Franchisee 
agree that an increase to the Maximum MF/C/I Amended Rate Schedule (as 
defined in the First Amendment) is appropriate. The City and Franchisee therefore 
agree as follows: 

1. Exhibit "B" to the First Amendment is repealed in its entirety 
and is no longer in effect. 

2. The maximum rates set, charged to, and collected for MF/C/I 
services shall be as set forth in Resolution No. 025-2021, 
which is incorporated herein by reference. For reference, the 
operative MF/C/I rate charts from Resolution No. 025-2021 are 
attached to this Second Amendment as Exhibit "B." 

3. Prior to July 1, 2022, WRI requested and the City approved an 
8.5% CPI increase for all rates, pursuant to Section 7.2.1 of the 
First Amendment. As it relates to MF/C/1 services, the 8.5% 
increase was applied to the rates then in effect, which were 
those set forth in Exhibit "B" to the First Amendment ("2022 
MF/C/I CPI Increase"). As a result of the parties' agreement 
that the maximum rates allowed under Resolution No. 025-



2021 shall now apply, the current MF/C/I shall be determined 
by taking the maximum rate WRI was entitled to under 
Resolution No. 025-2021 for the 22-23 fiscal year and adding 
the amount of the 2022 MF/C/I CPI Increase. By way of 
example, in Exhibit "B," the rate for a 3-cubic yard container 
serviced once per week is $211.88. The 2022 MF/C/I CPI 
Increase of 8.5% resulted in an $18.01 increase. Under 
Resolution No. 025-2021, however, the 2022-2023 rate for a 
3-cubic yard container serviced once per week is $247.71. 
Therefore, in authorizing the MF/C/I rates in Resolution No. 
025-2021, with the addition of the $18.01, the effective rate 
would be $265.72. The parties agree that WRI shall be 
hereinafter authorized to the maximum MF/C/I rates per fiscal 
year set forth in Resolution No. 025-2021, including CPI and 
pass-through fees. 

4. Franchisee agrees that, for the duration of the Agreement, in 
no instance shall it exceed 15% net profit in any fiscal year 
(measured from April 1 of the preceding year to March 31 of 
the year in which the rent increase is sought). In the event net 
profits meet or exceed 15%, Franchisee shall not be entitled to 
any rate increases as permitted in the Agreement and First 
Amendment until it can be demonstrated by substantial 
evidence that net profits are below 15 per cent. 

5. Franchisee agrees to a comprehensive audit at the end of the 
City's 2023-2024 fiscal year which will permit the City to 
evaluate Franchisee's finances and profit margins to ensure 
compliance with the Agreement, First Amendment and Second 
Amendment. 

SECTION 2. Article 1, Section 1.34, entitled "Franchise Fee" is hereby deleted in its 
entirety. 

SECTION 3. Article 3, Section 3.1, entitled "Franchise Fee" is hereby deleted and 
replaced in its entirety to read as follows. 

3.1 Quarterly Fee Payments 

Franchisee shall pay a quarterly fee to City equal to Ten Percent (10%) of Gross 
Receipts collected the preceding quarter for solid waste services or related service, 
provided under this Agreement, and is not subject to any percentage reduction or 
"net-of-fees" computation without the express approval of the City Council 
("Quarterly Fee Payments"). Quarterly Fee Payments are due 30 days after each 
preceding quarter's end, up to and including the final month of this Agreement. Any 
under-payment or non-payment of Quarterly Fee Payments is subject to a late 
payment penalty of 1.5% per month, or any fraction of a month beyond the 



prescribed due date. This is an agreed upon penalty that is cumulative upon any 
balances owing or subsequently found as owing through audit or other means. 
Franchisee shall continue to submit the quarterly solid waste services report to 
include gross receipt breakdown with the Quarterly Fee Payment. Franchisee is 
responsible for paying all outstanding fees owed to the City, including the fees 
formerly referred to as Franchise Fees, in accordance with this Second Amendment, 
the First Amendment, and the Franchise Agreement. Failure to timely and accurately 
pay the Quarterly Fee Payments is considered a material breach of this Agreement. 

City shall use the revenues from the Quarterly Fee Payments to provide solid waste 
services within the City, including but not limited to, bulky item sweeps, community 
block clean-up, diversion programs, recycling outreach and recycling materials. 

SECTION 4. In Article 3, Section 3.4, entitled "Future Fees," in Article 5, Section 5.10.5 
entitled "Recycling Revenue," in Article 8, Section 8.2 entitled "Inspection and Retention 
of Franchisee's Accounts and Records," the words "Franchise Fee Payments," "franchise 
fee payments" and "Franchise Fee" shall be replaced with the words "Quarterly Fee 
Payments." 

SECTION 5. In Article 7, Section 7.4.2, entitled "Indemnification," the words " 
franchise fees" shall be deleted. 

SECTION 6. Except as modified by this Second Amendment, all other terms and 
conditions of the Agreement and First Amendment remain the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment on 
the Effective Date as set forth above. 

CITY OF HAWAIIAN GARDENS WASTE RESOURCES, INC. 

By ______ -+--,1----­ By_-4-~- ---------­
Ernesto Marque · y Manager To 

Attest: 

/!~ 
Pablo Rubio, City Clerk 

Approved as to Form: 

JMJ;\ (A,lA c:¥-~~~uL · 
Megan ·Gfuribaldi, City Attorney 



EXHIBIT B 

Commcrcinl & Multi Family 

Effective Julv 1, 2022 
Container Type/Size Weekly Service Frequency 

lx 2x 3x 4x 5x 6x 7x Additional 
Same Day 

64/96-Gallon (Commercial) $37.40 $64.02 $96.03 $128.04 $160.05 $192.06 $240.08 $32.01 
64/96-Gallon (Multi-Famllv) $24.59 $49.18 $73.77 $98.36 $122.95 NIA NIA $32.01 
1 Cubic Yard $160.30 $232,39 $304.42 $408.4S $536.49 $664.53 $904.60 $53,35 
2CubicYard $218.39 $290,42 $362.44 $466.47 $594.51 $722.55 $962,63 $53.35 
3 CublcYat"d $247.71 $319.74 $390,29 $494.62 $628.20 $743.81 $983.88 $53.35 . 
3 Cubic Yard-MRF $309.64 $399.67 $487.86 $618,27 $785.25 $929.76 $1 229.85 $66,69 
4 Cubic Yurd $297.71 $369.74 $440.29 $544.62 $678.20 $793.81 $1 033.88 $53,35 
6Cubic Yard $495.42 $639.46 $780,56 $989.24 $1.256.39 $1487,60 $1 967.75 $53.35 

Comoactor 30 +I- C. Y. $960.30 $1 920.60 $2 880.90 $3 841.20 $4,801.50 $5 761.80 $6722.10 $960.30 
Standard 40 C.Y. Box $960,30 $1920.60 $2 880.90 $3 841.20 $4.801.50 $5 761.80 $6 722.10 $960,30 
Locking Lids $8.00 $16.01 $24.01 $32.01 $40.01 $48.02 $56.02 $8.00 
Extra Dumo Charl!:e $80.03 $160,05 $240,08 $320.10 $400.13 NIA NIA 

64/96 Gallon Orgunlc G/W $84.08 $143.83 $203.58 $263.33 $323.08 $382.83 NIA 
.. 2-CJtbic..Yard Or11:anlc jJLW.- .. . Ji242.2d .'R45J 20 -- $_66J,.S7 . _$Jl.7.l,:Z_4_. Ja 1180.,91 $1,220 ~(i NIA ·-

3-Cublc Yard Greenwasto $304.10 $500.96 $697.82 $894.68 $1,091.54 $1455.84 NIA 
96-Gullon Recvclinv; $44.88 $64.02 $96.03 $128.04 $160.05 $200.06 NIA 
3-Cublc Yard Recycling $123.86 $159,87 $195.14 $247.31 $314.10 $371.90 NIA 
40-C.Y. Recycling $480.15 $960.30 $1 440,45 $1920,60 $2400.75 $2 880.90 NIA 

On-Call Bulkv (Comm) $59.55 Set-vice Fee plus $15.00 per Item 
' E-WastelU-W 11Ste $29.SS Service Fee plus $5.00 per Item 

Industrial 
Effective July l, 2022 

' 
Pcmu111ent Roll-Off Rate 

30+ Yard Tmsh Compactor (uo to 9 tons) $960.30 
40-Ynrd Trash Roll-Off (uo to 7 tons) $746.90 
Overa11:e rate per ton $87.69 
30+ Yard RecyclJng Comoactor $480.15 
40-Yard Recvcling Roll-Off $480.15 

Dellve,y/ *Per Ton Daily Rental After Dry 
Temporal'y Roll-Off Plck-uo Haul D1unp 7-Davs · Run 

40-Yard Debl'is Roll-Off $75.00 $355,00 $87.69 $20,00 $105.00 
30-Y ard Debris Roll-Off $75.00 $355.00 $87.69 $20.00 $105.00 
10-Yard Inert Roll-Off $75,00 $355,00 $95.00 $20.00 $105,00 
3-Cubic Yard CUB {Max. 7 Davs) $75.00 $155,00 NIA $10.00 $39.00 
*Minimum I-Ton Fee 



EXHIBIT B 
Effective November 1, 2022 

Container Type/Size Weekly Service Frequency 

lx 2x 3x 4x 5x 6x 7x 
Additional 
Same Day 

64/96-Gallon (Commercial) $ 40.58 $ 69.46 $ 97.83 $ 124.73 $ 151.61 $ 178.48 $ 260.49 $ 37.68 
64/96-Gallon (Multi-Family) $ 26.68 $ 53.36 $ 80.04 $ 106.72 $ 133.40 N/A N/A $ 37.68 
1 Cubic Yard $ 169.89 $ 247.45 $ 324.53 $ 434.44 $ 567.94 $ 701.45 $ 981.49 $ 62.80 
2 Cubic Yard $ 229.00 $ 307 .51 $ 386.02 $ 496.53 $ 631 .06 $ 765 .57 $ 1,044.45 $ 62.80 
3 Cubic Yard $ 265.72 $ 345.25 $ 423.30 $ 535.23 $ 675.19 $ 798.29 $ 1,067.51 $ 62.80 
3 Cubic Yard - MRF $ 335.96 $ 433.64 $ 529.33 $ 670.82 $ 852.00 $ 1,008.79 $ 1,334.39 $ 78.51 
4 Cubic Yard $ 318.59 $ 401.17 $ 477.71 $ 590.91 $ 735.85 $ 861.28 $ 1,121.76 $ 62.80 
6 Cubic Yard $ 537.53 $ 693 .81 $ 846.91 $ 1,073.33 $ 1,363.18 $ 1,614.05 $ 2,135.01 $ 62.80 

Compactor 30 +/- C.Y. $ 1,041.93 $ 2,083.85 $ 3,125.78 $ 4,167.70 $ 5,209.63 $ 6,251.55 $ 7,293.48 $ 1,041.93 
Standard 40 C.Y. Box $ 1,023.71 $ 2,047.57 $ 3,071.36 $ 4,095.15 $ 5,118.93 $ 6,142.72 $ 7,166.51 $ 976.50 
Lacking Lids $ 8.68 $ 17.37 $ 26.05 $ 34.73 $ 43.41 $ 52.10 $ 60.78 $ 8.68 
Extra Dump Charge $ 86.83 $ 173.65 $ 260.49 $ 347.31 $ 434.14 N/A N/A 

64/96 Gallon Organic_ G/W $ 91.23 $ 156.06 $ 220.88 $ 285.71 $ 350.54 $ 415.37 N/A 
2-Cubic Yard Organic $ 250.72 $ 465.57 $ 680.43 $ 895 .29 $ 1,110.15 $ 1,324.98 N/A 
3-Cubic Yard Greenwaste $ 318.51 $ 521.37 $ 721 .23 $ 927.17 $ 1,129.13 $ 1,499.43 N/A 
96-Gallon Recycling $ 48.69 $ 69.46 $ 104.19 $ 138.92 $ 173.65 $ 217.07 N/A 
3-Cubic Yard Recycling $ 134.39 $ 173.46 $ 211.73 $ 268.33 $ 340.80 $ 403.51 N/A 
40-C.Y. Recycling $ 520.96 $ 1,041.93 $ 1,562.89 $ 2,083.85 $ 2,604.81 $ 3,125.78 N/A 

On-Call Bulky (Comm) $ 62.54 Service Fee, Plus $16.28 per Item 

E-Waste/U-Waste $ 32.06 Service Fee, Plus $ 5.43 per Item 

Page 1 of 2 



Industrial 

Effective November 1, 2022 

Permanent Roll-Off Rate 

30+ Yard Trash Compactor (up to 9 tons) $1,041.93 

40-Yard Trash Roll-Off (up to 7 tons) $810.39 

Overage rate per ton $95 .14 

30+ Yard Recycling Compactor $520.96 

40-Yard Recycling Roll-Off $520.96 

Temporary Roll-Off 
Delivery/ 

Haul 
*PerTon 

Daily Rental After 7-Days Dry Run 
Pick-up Dump 

40-Yard Debris Roll-Off $81.38 $385.18 $95.14 $21.70 $113.93 

30-Yard Debris Roll-Off $81.38 $385.18 $95.14 $21.70 $113.93 

10-Yard Inert Roll-Off $81.38 $385.18 $95.14 $21.70 $113.93 

3-Cubic Yard CUB (Max. 7 Days) $81.38 $168.18 N/A $10.85 $42.32 

*Minimum 1-Ton Fee 

Page2 of2 



Commc1'ci11l & Multi Fnmlly 
Effective July 1, 2023 

Contniner Type/Size Weekly Service Frequency 

lx 2x Jx 4x 5x 6x 7-x Additional 
Same Day 

64196-Gallon (Commercial) $39.46 $67.54 $101.31 $135.08 $168.85 $'202.62 $253.28 $33.77 
64/96-0allon fMuiti-Familv) $25,94 $51.88 $77.83 $103.77 $129.71 NIA NIA $33.77 
1 Cublc Yard $169.11 $245.17 $321.16 $430.91 $565.99 $701.08 $954.36 $S6.28 
2 Cubic Yard $230.41 $306.39. $382.37 $492.13 $627.21 $762.29 $1 015.57 $56.28 
3 Cubio Yurd $261.34 $337.32 $411.75 $521.82 $662.75 $784.72 $1,037.99 $56.28 
3 Cubic Yul'd -MR.F $326.67 $421.65 $514.69 $652,28 $828.43: $980.89 $1,297.49 $70.36 
4 Cubic Yard $314.09 $390.07 $464.50 $574.57 $715.50 $837.47 $1,090.74 $56.28 
6 Cublc Yard $522.67- $674.63 $823.49 $1 043.65 $1 325.49 $1 569.42 $2 075.98 $56,28 

Comoactor 30 +/- C.Y. $1 013.12 $2,026.23 $3 039.35 $4.052.47 $5 065.58 $6 078.70 $7,091.82 $1,01:3.12 
Standa1·d 40 C.Y. Box $1013.12 $2,026.23 · $3039.35 $4.052.47 $5.065.58 $6078.70 $7.091.82 $1.013.12 
Looking Lids $8.44 $16.89 $25.33 $33.77 $42.21 $50.66 $59.10 $8.44 
Extra Dumo Charge $84.43 $168.85 $253.28 $337.71 $422.13 NIA NIA 

64196 Ga!lon Ore:anic 0/W $88.70 -~151.74 $214.78 $277.81 $340.85 $403.89 NIA 
2-Cubic Yard Organic GIW ,$255.56 $476.75 $697.96 $919.16 $1,140.36 $1.361.54 NIA 
3-Cublc Yard Greenwaste $320.82 $528.51 $736.20 $943.89 $l.l5l.58 $1535.91 NIA -
96-Gallon Recvclimr $47.35 $67.54 $101.31 $135.08 $168.85 $211.07 NIA 
3-Cubic Yat'd RecvclinJ? $130.67 $168.66 $205.88 $260.91 $331.38 $392.36 . NIA 
40-C.Y. Recvclilll! $506.56 $1 013.12 $1 519.67 $2 026.23 $2532.79 $3,039.35 NIA 

On-Call Bulky (Comm) $62.83 Service Fee, plus $15,00 per Item 
E-w:astelU-Wll.'lte $31.18 Service Fee, plus $5.00 per Item 

' 

Industrlnl 
Effective July 1, 2023 

Permanent Roll-Off Rate 

3o+ Ynrd Trash Compactor (uo to 9 tons) $1,013.12 
40-Ynrd TrashRoU-Off(uo to 7 tons) $787.98 
Ovemge rate per ton $87.69 
30+ Yard Recvcllul! Compactor $506,56 
40-Yard Recvcllne: Roll-Off $506.56 

Delivel'yl *Pel'Ton Dally Rental After Dry 
Temoo1·111'Y Roll-Off Piclc-uo Haul Dwno 7-Davs Run 

40-Yard Debl'is Roll-Off $79.13 $374.53 $87.69 $21.10 $110.78 
30-Yard Debris Roll-Off $79.13 $374.53 $87.69 $21.10 $110.78 
10-Y 11t·d Inert Roll-Off $79.13 $374.53 · $95.00 $21.10 $110,78 
3-Cubic Yard CUB (Max. 7 Days) $79.13 $163.53 NIA $10.55 $41.15 
*Minimum J-1'on Fee 



Commcrcinl & Multi Fnmilv 
Effective Jul:v 1, 2024 

Container Type/Size Weckl ~ Service Frequency 

Ix 2x 3x 4x 5x 6x 7x Additional 
Same.Day 

64/96-Gallon (Commercial) $41.63 $71.26 $106.88 $142.51 $178.14 $213.77 $267.21 $35.63 
64196-Gallon·(Multl-Famlly) $27.37 $54.74 $82.11 $109.48 $136,85 NIA N/A $35.63 
1 C\tblc Ya1·d $178.41 .i258.66 $338.82 $454.61 $597.12 $739.64 $1006.8S $59.38 
2 Cubic Yard $243.08 $323.24 $403.40 $519.19 $661.71 $804.22 $1 071.43 $59,38 
3 Cubic Yard $275.71 $3S5.88 $434.40 $550,52 $699.20 $827.87 $1 095.08 $59.38 
3 Cubic Yard -MRF $344,64 $444.84 $543.00 $688.15 $874.00 $1034.84 $1,368.85 $74.22 
4CubicYei·d $331.36 $411.S3 $490.05 $606.17 $'754.85 $883.53 $1,150.74 $59,38 
6 Cubic Ynrd $551.41 $711.74 $868.79 $1,101.05 $1 398,40 $1 655,74 $2190.16 $59.38 

Comonctor 30 +/- C.Y. $1068,84 $2137.68 $3 206,51 $4 275.35 $5 344.19 $6 413.03 $7.481.87. $1 068.84 
Standard 40 C.Y. Box $1068.84 $2 137.68 $3,206.51 $4275.35 $5 344.19 $6 413 .03 $7 481 .87 $1 06B.i4 
Locking Lids $8.91 $17.81 $26.72 $35.63 $44.53 $53.44 $62.35 $8.91 
Extra Dump Char_ge $89.07 $178.14 $267.21 $356.28 $445.35 NIA NIA 

64/96 Gallon Ornanlc 0/W $93.58 $160.09 $226.59 $293.09 $359.60 $426.10 NIA 
. -2-01hlc Y.oril Or11anic . G/W_~ ~-i69.@ ~5fl? 08 $nil4.. . $.2(-0.71 ~12/ll&.8... _:,U.436.4.L 1-.T//J. - ··--

3-Cublc Yard Greenwaste $338.47 $557.58 $776.69 $995.80 $1214.91 $1 620.39 NIA 
96-Gallon Recvcllniz $49.95 $71.26 $106.88 $142.51 $178.14 $222.67 NIA 
3-CUbic Ynrd Recvcling $137.86 · $177.94 $217.20 $275.26 j349,61 $413.94 NIA 
40-C.Y. Recycline: $534.42 $1 068.84 $1603.26 $2137.68 $2672.09 $3,206.51 NIA 

I On-Call Bulky (Comm) $66.28 Service Fee olus $15.00 oe1• Item 
E-Wnste/U-Wnste $32.89 Service Fee o!us $5,00 IJer Item 

lndush'ial 
Effective Julv 1, 2024 

' 
Permanent Roll-Off Rate 

30+ Yord Trash Comoactor (up to 9 tons) $1068.84 
40-Y ard Trash Roll-Off (uo to 7 tons) $831.32 
Overage rate oer ton $87.69 
30+ Yard RecvoJtng Comoactor $534.42 
40-Y ard Recyclln2 Roll-Off $534.42 

Delivery/ *Per Ton Daily Rental After Dry 
Temnorar.v Roll-Off Pick-UP Hnul Dumu 7-Davs Run 

40-Yard Debris Roll-Off $83.48 $395.13 $87.69 $22.26 $116.87 
30-Yard Debris Roll-Off $83.48 $395.13 $87.69 $22.26 $116.87 
10-Yard Inert Roll-Off $83.48 $395.13 $95.00 .$22.26 $116.87 
3-Cubic Yard CUB (Max. 7 Davs) $83.48 $172.52 NIA $11.13 $43.41 
*Minimum I-Ton Fee 



Commc1·clAI & Multi Family 
Effective Julv 1, 2025 

Cont.alnel' Type/Size Wee!dy Service Frequency 

tx 2x Jx 4x 5x 6x 7x Additional 
Same Day 

64/96-Gullon (Commercial) $43.92 $75.17 $112.76 $150.35 · $187.94 $225.52 $'281.91 $37.59 
64196-Gallon (Multi-Fnmllv) $28.87 $57;75 $86.62 $I 15.50 $144.37 NIA NIA .$37.59 
1 Cubic Yard $188,23 $272.89 $357.46 $479.62 $629.97 $780.32 $1,062.22 $62,65 
2 CubioYard $256.45 $341.02 $425.59 $547.75 $698.10 $848.45 $1130.36 $62.65 
3 Cubic Yard $290.88 $375.45 $458.29 $580,80 $737.65 $873.41 $1155,31 $62.65 
3 Cubic Yard -MRF $363,60 $469.31 $572.86 $726,00 $922.07 $1,091.76 $1444.14 $78,31 
4 Cubic Ya1·d $349.59 $434.16 $517.00 $639.51 $796.37 $932.12 $1214,03 $62,65 
6 Cubic Yard· $581.74 $750.88 $916.57 $1,161.60 $1,475.31 $1,746.80 $2 310.61 $62,65 

Compactor 30 +I- C.Y. $1 127,62 $2,255.25 $3,382.87 $4 510.50 $5 638.12 $6 765.74 $7 893,37 $1127.62 
Standal'd 40 C.Y. Box $) 127.62 $2 255.25 $3 382.87 $4,510.50 $5 638.12 $6 765.74 $7 893,37 $1127.62 
Locking Lids · $9.40 $18.79 $28.19 $37.59 $46.98 $56:38 $65.78 $9,40 

.. 

Extra DL1mp Charge $93.97 $187.94 $281.91 $375.87 $469.84 NIA NIA 

64/96 Gallon Organic G/W $98.73 $168.89 $239.05 $309.21 $379.38 $449.54 NIA 
2-Cubio Yard Ornnnic G/W $284,45 ·, $530.64 $776,84 $1 023.05 $1 269.25 $1,515.43 NIA 
3-Cublc Yard Greenwaste $357.08 $S88.24 $819,41 $1 050,57 $1,281.73 $1,709,51 NIA 
96-Gallon Recvolin11: $52.70 $75.17 $112.76 $150.35 $187.94 ~'234.92 NIA 
3-Cublc YardReovcling $145.44 $187.72 $229.15 $290.40 $368.83 $436.70 NIA 
40-C.Y. Recvcting $563.81 $1127.62 $1691.44 $2,255.25 $2,819.06 · $3,382.87 NIA 

.On-Call Bul!tv (Comm) $69.93 Service Fee. olus $15.00 oer Item 
E-Waste/U-Waste $34.70 Service Fee olus $5.00 oe1· Item 

lndustrlnl 
Effective Julv 1 2025 

Pal'mnneut Roll-Off Rate 

30+ Yard Trash Comoactor(up to 9 tons) $1.127.62 
40-Yard Trash Roll-Offfoo to 7 tons) $877.04 
Overage rate per ton $87.69 
30+ Yard Recyclinp; Compactor $563.81 
40-Ynrd Recycling Roll-Off $563.81 

Delive1-yl •Per Ton Daily Rental Aftet· DI')' 
Temnorarv Roll-Off Plck-uo Haul Dump 7-Davs Run 

40-Yurd D~bl'is Roll-Off $88,07 $416,86 $87.69 $23.48 $123.30 
30-Yard Debrls Roll-Off $88.07 $416.86 $87.69 $23.48 $123.30 
10-Yurd Ine1tRoll-Off $88.07 $416.86 $95.00 $23.48 $123,30. 

( 
3-Cubic Ynrd CUB fMax. 7 Davs) $88.07 $182,01 NIA $11.74 $45.80 
*Minimum 1-Ton Fee 


